a) Inventory and assessment of Existing and Projected Bed Counts in University Controlled- 
On Campus facilities 

INVENTORY 

MODESTO A. MAIDIQUE 
As indicated in Table 7.1a, the current total number of bed spaces at Modesto A. Maidique 
equates to three thousand nine hundred thirteen (3,913). This includes the 676 beds currently 
under construction at Tamiami Hall. Table 7.1b indicates future housing bed counts to year 2035. 
See Figure 7.1: Housing Facilities for the location of housing. 

Table 7.1a-b Modesto A. Maidique On-Campus University Controlled Housing Current and Future Bed

[...]

*Other includes rooms provided by FIU for the Dan Marino Foundation in partnership with FIU Embrace 
**Bed count include future/in-progress construction 
Source: FIU Housing Department 

BISCAYNE BAY CAMPUS 
As indicated on Table 7.2, the current total number of bed spaces at Biscayne Bay Campus 
equates to four hundred eight (408). See Figure 7.2: Housing Facilities for the location of housing. 

Table 7.2a-b Biscayne Bay On-Campus University Controlled Housing Current and Future Bed Counts 

Table 7.2a Existing -Biscayne Bay On-campus University Controlled Housing -Bed Counts

[...]

Engineering center as well as the MMC campus since no housing exists on the EC property. 
Currently only six-point four (6.4) percent or Two thousand five hundred and eight six (2,586) 
students are housed in on-campus residences. The 10.5% goal would equate to three thousand 
seven hundred and forty-seven (3747) beds for the current HC enrollment. This goal is considered 
according to Modesto A. Maidique housing personnel as aggressive but achievable. By the year 
2020 FIU projects housing four thousand two hundred seventy-five (4275) students on campus to 
meet the 10.5% goal. 

BISCAYNE BAY CAMPUS 
FIU aspires to achieve a goal of eight (8) percent of the total headcount (HC) of student enrollment 
housed in on-campus housing. Currently only three-point seven (3.7) percent or two hundred 
seventy-one (271) of HC students are housed in on-campus residences. The eight percent goal 
would equate to five hundred and eighty-two (582) beds for the current HC enrollment. Based on 

the percentage of current students housed on-campus and considering the demographics of the 
student population, typically an older working student; the current goal of eight percent may be 
aggressive. By the year 2020 FIU projects housing at Biscayne Bay at seven hundred twenty-five 
(725) students on campus to meet the 8% goal. 

b) Inventory and assessment of Existing and Projected Bed Counts in University 
Controlled- Off Campus facilities 

MODESTO A. MAIDIQUE 
Due to the abundance of rental units available in Miami-Dade County, Modesto A.

[...]

units and the highest number of vacant-for-sale units. Because of the abundance of rental units 
available in Miami-Dade County, Modesto A. Maidique does not provide any off-campus housing. 

According to data provided by the FIU Office Institutional Research, 2011, there are fifty-seven 
thousand nine hundred twenty-six (57,926) students by Head Count (HC) or twenty-nine thousand 
three hundred fifty-two (29,352) full-time equivalent (FTE) students. (See table 2.1 in Chapter 
2.1.a) Since practically all of the students that will be housed on campus are full-time status (by 
2013 Three thousand one hundred eight six -3,186 students on Modesto Maidique, two hundred 
seventy-one 271 on Biscayne Bay for a total of three thousand four hundred and fifty-seven-
3457at FIU overall), the remainder live in some type of off-campus housing. 
Because there is no data available concerning the number of students living off-campus at home, 
the following assumptions have been made for off- campus projection purposes. 
Approximately ninety-four (94) percent of the total student headcount are considered to live in